Since the Group and the Sixth Acquired Business are under common control of China Telecommunications Corporation, the Sixth Acquisition
has been accounted for as a �combination of entities under common control� in a manner similar to a pooling-of-interests. Accordingly, the assets
and liabilities related to the Sixth Acquired Business have been accounted for at historical amounts and the consolidated financial statements of
the Group prior to the Sixth Acquisition have been restated to include the results of operations and assets and liabilities related to the Sixth
Acquired Business on a combined basis. The purchase price paid by the Group for the Sixth Acquisition has been accounted for as an equity
transaction in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The consolidated results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the consolidated financial position as at 31 December 2011 as
previously reported by the Group and the combined amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements of the Group to reflect the
acquisition of the Sixth Acquired Business are set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

The Sixth

Acquired

Business

The Group

(restated)
RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2011:
Operating revenues 245,041 27 245,068
Profit for the year 16,598 (2) 16,596

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2011:
Total assets 419,115 36 419,151
Total liabilities 162,237 4 162,241
Total equity 256,878 32 256,910

For the years presented, all significant transactions and balances between the Group and the Sixth Acquired Business have been eliminated on
combination.

A-11

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 6-K

17

3. ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN CDMA NETWORK ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED LIABILITIES
In October 2008, the Group acquired the CDMA mobile telecommunications business from China Unicom Limited (currently known as China
Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited) and China Unicom Corporation Limited (currently known as China United Network Communications
Corporation Limited). At the same time, China Telecommunications Corporation purchased the CDMA network assets from China United